Protocol Revision Request


	PRR Number
	
	PRR Title
	Synchronization of Resource Entity Registration Requirements

	Date Posted
	

	
	

	Protocol Section(s) Requiring Revision (Include Section No. and Title)
	16.5
Registration of Generation Resources, Loads Acting as a Resource and Emergency Interruptible Load Service Resources

	Requested Resolution (Normal or Urgent, and justification for Urgent status)
	Normal

	Revision Description
	This proposal brings the requirement to register Generation Resources from the Nodal Protocols into the Zonal Protocols, for the sake of clarity and synchronization.  .


	Reason for Revision
	Section 10 of the Zonal Protocols requires submission of generation meter reads to ERCOT (or an EPS meter), but ERCOT’s back office systems require a Resource Entity record in order to process generation meter read records.  If the RE is not registered, this disparity makes it difficult for ERCOT to determine the best way to treat generation meter reads

	Overall Market Benefit
	Greater clarity

	Overall Market Impact
	More resources must register

	Consumer Impact
	None

	Credit Implications 

(Yes or No, and summary of impact)
	No

	Relevance to Nodal Market 
(Yes or No, and summary of impact)
	No – this is already present in the Nodal Protocols

	Nodal Protocol Section(s) Requiring Revision 

(Include Section No. and Title, and submit NPRR if applicable)
	


	Quantitative Impacts and Benefits


Instructions:  To allow for comprehensive PRR consideration and development of the Cost Benefit Analysis (CBA), please fill out each block below completely and provide as much detailed information as possible.  Wherever possible, please include reasons, explanations, and cost/benefit analyses pertaining to the PRR.

	Assumptions
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Market Cost
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Market Benefit
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Additional Qualitative Information
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Other Comments
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	


	Sponsor

	Name
	

	E-mail Address
	

	Company
	

	Phone Number
	

	Cell Number
	

	Market Segment
	


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	

	E-Mail Address
	

	Phone Number
	


	Proposed Protocol Language Revision


16.5
Registration of Generation Resources, Loads Acting as a Resource and Emergency Interruptible Load Service Resources

Every Generation Resource connected to the ERCOT Transmission System, every Generation Resource required to have meter data provided to ERCOT by Protocol Section 10.2.2(2) , Load acting as a Resource and Emergency Interruptible Load Service (EILS) Resource must register with ERCOT. 

Distributed generation is an electrical generating facility located at a Customer’s point of delivery (point of common coupling) of ten (10) megawatts (MW) or less and connected at a voltage less than or equal to sixty (60) kilovolts (kV) which may be connected in parallel operation to the utility system.

To register as a Resource Entity, an applicant must submit a Resource Entity application, execute a Standard Form Market Participant Agreement, designate Resource Entity Authorized Representatives, contacts, and User Security Administrator (per the Application for Registration as a Resource Entity), and be capable of performing the functions of a Resource Entity as described in these Protocols.

EILS Resources are not considered Resource Entities.  EILS Resources shall register with ERCOT by completing and signing Appendix A, To Supplement to QSE Agreement (Acknowledgement by EILS Resource Owning or Controlling Entity), of Section 22(K), Standard Form Emergency Interruptible Load Service (EILS) Agreement.
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